As a result of the Restatement, the Company’s private warrants (the “Private Warrants”) are now reflected as a liability measured at fair value on the
Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, and the change in the fair value of this liability in each period is recognized as a gain or loss in the
Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss). The effect of the Restatement on the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of November 28, 2020, and Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss) and
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the thirteen weeks ended November 28, 2020, are presented below. Regarding the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, the adjustments below to net income were offset by adjustments to non-cash operating activities within cash flow
provided by operations. The Restatement had no effect on total net cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities. The effect of the
Restatement on the November 28, 2020 stockholders’ equity balances is presented in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity
below.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet November 28, 2020
(In thousands) As Previously Reported Restatement Adjustment As Restated
Warrant liability $ — $ 73,185 $ 73,185
Total liabilities 758,726 73,185 831,911
Additional paid-in-capital 1,095,573 (18,035) 1,077,538
Retained earnings 163,030 (55,150) 107,880
Total stockholders’ equity $ 1,256,492 $ (73,185) $ 1,183,307

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Thirteen Weeks Ended
November 28, 2020

(In thousands) As Previously Reported Restatement Adjustment As Restated
Gain in fair value change of warrant liability $ — $ 20,453 $ 20,453
Total other (expense) income (8,313) 20,453 12,140
Income before income taxes 30,874 20,453 51,327
Net income 22,500 20,453 42,953
Comprehensive income $ 22,455 $ 20,453 $ 42,908

   As a result of the Restatement adjustments, basic earnings per share increased $0.21, from $0.24 per share to $0.45 per share, and diluted earnings per
share was unchanged.

11

Table of Contents

Thirteen Weeks Ended
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows November 28, 2020
(In thousands) As Previously Reported Restatement Adjustment As Restated
Operating activities
Net income $ 22,500 $ 20,453 $ 42,953

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Gain in fair value change of warrant liability — (20,453) (20,453)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 15,197 $ — $ 15,197

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity November 28, 2020

(In thousands) As Previously Reported Restatement Adjustment As Restated
Additional paid-in-capital $ 1,095,573 $ (18,035) $ 1,077,538
Net income 22,500 20,453 42,953
Retained earnings 163,030 (55,150) 107,880
Total stockholders’ equity $ 1,256,492 $ (73,185) $ 1,183,307

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

   Refer to Note 4, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, to the consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s Form 10-K/A for a
description of significant accounting policies.

Recently Issued and Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

   In December 2019, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the “FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2019-12, Income Taxes
(Topic 740): Simplifying the Accounting for Income Taxes, which amends the existing guidance relating to the accounting for income taxes. This ASU is